Non-payment of monthly tax return (Carnê-Leão) 50% fine applied separately to the value of the tax due monthly.
Law 9.430/96, article 44, 

item II.

Non-reporting of Declaration of Final Departure 
from the Country

if tax is due, a penalty of one percent per month or fraction thereof, 
calculated on the amount of tax due, subject to a minimum of BRL 165.74 
(one hundred and sixty-five reais and seventy-four centavos) and a 
maximum of twenty percent of the amount of tax due

if no tax is due, a penalty of R$ 165,74.

Normative Instruction of the 
Receita Federal (brazilian 

revenue) nº 208, article 13, 
items I and II.

Individual Income